In addition to macroeconomic conditions, management considered the factors in the FASB's Accounting Standards Codification Topic 350
when analyzing goodwill and intangibles for possible impairment, including the following:

Conditions in the global SMT and semiconductor capital equipment markets (including conditions resulting from the Covid-19
pandemic);
Our revenue and profitability in the year ended December 31, 2020;
Our backlog at December 31, 2020, which stood at $23.0 million;
Our forecasts for revenue and profitability for the first quarter of 2021 and beyond;
The manner of use and applicability of our intangibles, which is not expected to change; and
Our stock market capitalization, which is significantly greater than our net book value.

After carefully considering the factors outlined above, among others, we determined that it is more likely than not that our goodwill and
intangibles were not impaired as of December 31, 2020.

NOTE 3 – REVENUE RECOGNITION

Performance Obligations

Our revenue performance obligations are primarily satisfied at a point in time and limited revenue streams are satisfied over time as work
progresses.

The following is a summary of our revenue performance obligations:

For the Year Ended December 31,

2020 2019

(In thousands) Revenues
Percent of
Revenues Revenues

Percent of
Revenues

Revenue recognized over time $ 1,715 2% $ 2,029 3%
Revenue recognized at a point in time 68,402 98 % 57,234 97 %

$ 70,117 100 % $ 59,263 100%

See Note 13 for additional information regarding disaggregation of revenue.

Contract Balances

Contract assets consist of unbilled amounts from sales where we recognize the revenue over time and the revenue recognized exceeds the
amount billed to the customer at a point in time. Accounts and trade notes receivable are recorded when the right to payment becomes
unconditional. Contract liabilities consist of payments received in advance of performance under the contract. Contract liabilities are recognized
as revenue when we perform under the contract.

The following summarizes our contract assets and contract liabilities: